



Important notice

The information has been compiled for allergenic substances and traces.

In addition, we included the indication “**vegan**” and “**raw**”. Vegan means that no animal products are contained as an ingredient. However, production-related traces of animal products cannot be excluded.
A minus sign in the “vegan” column means that the product is unsuitable for vegans. Raw means that products are produced under 40°C. A minus sign in the “raw” column is for products that have temperatures above 40°C during the production.

In the column „**contains the following ingredient**“ the ingredients in the labelled products are marked with a capital letter. Products with a minus sign do not contain these ingredients. However, the products may contain production-related traces in smallest quantities.

The column „**may contain XY**“ gives you a good overview of where allergen cross contact is contained.
Please take note that if a product contains an allergen as an ingredient, the allergen will not be declared as “may contain XY” and will be marked with a minus sign. Allergen cross contacts may occur due to different reasons.
Pasta e. g. may contain gluten-containing, airborne dust from the grain storage silo where the cereal for the pasta production was stored. Major reasons for a contamination with allergens are storage and processing.

The indication “**edible nuts**” summarises all nuts.
This means that a product labelled “may contain edible nuts” may contain hazelnuts, almonds, cashews, pistachios, walnuts, pecan nuts, macadamia nuts or Brazil nuts. For the individual nuts, the following abbreviations will be used: A = Almond, Ha= Hazelnut, Wa= Walnut, Ca= Cashew, Pe= Pecan Nut, Bz= Brazil Nut, Pi= Pistachio, Mac= Macadamia Nut.
We always list peanuts separately as they are a legume.

Please note that the **allergens from the EC regulation 1169/2001 on the provision of food information to consumers** can be found exclusively in the individual product descriptions in the Rapunzel web shop at <https://shop.rapunzel.de>. There you will also find descriptions of all special and seasonal Rapunzel articles. The following overview list is updated every four months. Since the allergens for our products may individually differ from time to time, we would like to ask you to also check the allergens in the individual products.

					contains the following ingredient											may contain XY											
Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts		Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
110100	Peanut butter fine 100% peanuts	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110150	Peanut butter fine 100% peanuts	500	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110300	Peanut butter crunchy salted	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110400	Peanut butter crunchy salted	500	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110690	Peanut butter creamy	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110695	Peanut butter creamy	45	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110730	Peanut butter crunchy	500	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110735	Peanut butter crunchy	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
110850	Roasted peanut butter with coconut blossom sugar	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
120105	Hazelnut butter, demeter	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
120150	Hazelnut butter	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
120170	Hazelnut butter crunchy	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
120300	Hazelnut spread	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130100	Almond butter	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130150	Almond butter	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130170	Almond butter Crunchy	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130210	Coconut & almond butter with date	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130235	Coconut & hazelnut butter with date	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130275	Coconut & hazelnut butter with date and cocoa	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130295	Nougat Spread White	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		En		-	-	Se	-	L
130355	Almond nougat spread	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130380	Nougat spread, without palm oil	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		A Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130485	White almond butter, from Europe	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130495	White almond butter, from Europe	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130500	White almond butter	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130600	White almond butter	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130620	White almond butter crunchy	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130650	Almond spread	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130655	Almond spread	40	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130705	Almond Tonka spread	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L
130715	Almond Tonka spread	40	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		Ha Ca Pi Mac		-	-	Se	-	L

Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	contains the following ingredient											may contain XY											
					gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	
130730	Roasted almond butter with coconut blossom sugar	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
130755	Coconut almond spread	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
130770	Coconut almond spread	40	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
130800	Macadamia spread HIH	40	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Mac	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ha Ca Pi	-	-	Se	-	L
130805	Macadamia spread HIH	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Mac	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ha Ca Pi	-	-	Se	-	L
140200	Cashew butter HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ca	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
140220	Cashew butter HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ca	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
140250	Cashew spread	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ca	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
150100	Mixed nut butter	250	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ha Ca	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
150150	Mixed nut butter	500	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ha Ca	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	M	Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160230	bionella chocolate hazelnut spread, vegan HIH	750	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
160242	bionella chocolate hazelnut spread, vegan HIH	45	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
160275	Tiger hazelnut nougat spread HIH	400	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160283	bionella chocolate hazelnut spread, vegan HIH	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
160310	Samba almond	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160350	bionella chocolate hazelnut spread, vegan HIH	15	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
160495	Samba choc. hazelnut spread	45	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160500	Samba choc. hazelnut spread	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160550	Samba choc. hazelnut spread	500	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160590	Samba choc. hazelnut spread	750	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160615	Samba crunchy	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160850	Samba coconut choc. spread	250	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160920	Choco, chocolate spread HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160925	Choco, chocolate spread HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160930	Choco, chocolate spread HIH	45	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160960	Samba Dark	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
160965	Samba Dark	45	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
161015	Bittersweet coconut spread HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
170100	Tahini (sesame butter)	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Se	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	-	-	L
170140	White tahini (sesame butter)	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Se	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	-	-	L
170150	Tahini (sesame butter)	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Se	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Pi Mac	-	-	-	-	L
180015	Nut nougat spread vegan	40	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
180025	Nut nougat spread vegan	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
180235	Nougat spread without palm oil	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	-
180300	Pistachio butter	225	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Pi	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	A Ha Ca Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
180355	Pistachio spread	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	M	En	-	-	Se	-	-
190265	Samba choc. hazelnut spread	20	G		-	-	-	-	-	M	Ha	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	A Ca Pi Mac	-	-	Se	-	L
200230	Hazelnuts roasted	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	En	-	-	Se	-	-
200260	Hazelnuts roasted, ground	125	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-
200830	Hazelnuts project	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
200845	Hazelnuts project, demeter	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201140	Californian almonds	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201280	Almonds roasted, salted	60	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	En	-	-	Se	-	-
201310	Almonds blanched, Europe	125	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201330	European almonds	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201340	European almonds	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201470	Almonds roasted, Europe	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	P	-	-	En	-	-	Se	-	-
201480	Almonds roasted, ground	125	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-
201555	Almond sticks	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201655	Almond slivers	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
201790	Tigernut Flour roasted	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
202170	Walnut kernels halves	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
202250	Walnut pieces	150	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	contains the following ingredient											may contain XY										
					gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
202500	Cedar nuts	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
203235	Peanuts roasted, salted	75	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
203240	Peanuts roasted, salted	200	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
203310	Peanuts with shell roasted	500	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
204150	Cashew kernels HIH	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
204155	Cashew kernels HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
204195	Cashews roasted, salted	50	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
204530	Cashew kernels crushed HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
204545	Cashew kernels crushed HIH	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
205150	Brazil nuts	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
206140	Pine kernels	75	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
207150	Pistachio nuts with shell, roasted, salted	175	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
208090	Macadamia nuts roasted, salted HIH	50	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
208150	Macadamia nuts, HIH	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
209020	Pecan nuts halves HIH	100	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
209040	Pecan nut pieces HIH	150	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
210015	Nut mix roasted, salted	60	G	V	-	-	-	P	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
300130	Natural figs project	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
300140	Natural figs, project demeter	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
300150	Soft figs project	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
300245	Protoben figs project, demeter	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
301140	Wild apricots, halves project	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
301330	Whole sweet apricots project	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
301340	Whole sweet apricots project, demeter	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
301360	Soft apricots project	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
301430	Mountain apricots from Eastern Anatolia, project	375	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
302105	Sultanas project	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
302115	Sultanas project	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
302160	Sultanas, project, demeter	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
303125	Raisins project	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
303145	Raisins project	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
303350	Currants	250	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304220	Dates with pit, Deglet Nour in a paper bowl HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304240	Dates with pit Deglet Nour HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304320	Dates pitted Deglet Nour HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304340	Dates pitted Deglet Nour HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304365	Dates pitted Deglet Nour HIH	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
304420	Soft dates pitted HIH	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
305040	Soft prunes pitted	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
305140	Prunes pitted	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
307150	Apple rings	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
307175	Apple chips	75	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
311045	Pineapple pieces	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313040	Mango slices HIH	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313130	Soft mangos HIH	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313200	Cranberries	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313205	Cranberries	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313300	Sour cherries without pit	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
313510	Mulberries	100	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
314250	Coconut grated	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
314365	Coconut chips	175	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
314385	Coconut flour	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
315950	Cape gooseberry	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			

					contains the following ingredient											
Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	
316050	Wild Blueberries	50	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401830	Amaranth seeds	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401860	Amaranth popped	150	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401925	Quinoa white	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401930	Quinoa white	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401970	Quinoa red	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
401990	Quinoa mix	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
402060	Whole grain quinoa popped	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
402730	Millet	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
403430	Buckwheat	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
403460	Whole grain buckwheat popped	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
404330	Popcorn maize	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405130	Long grain rice brown wholemeal	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405230	Long grain rice white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405245	Long grain rice white	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405315	Long grain rice brown wholemeal	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405620	Whole grain rice popped	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405665	Short grain rice brown wholemeal	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405690	Pudding rice white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405730	Risotto short grain rice 'Ribe' brown wholemeal	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405760	Risotto short grain rice 'Ribe' white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
405785	Carnaroli Risotto rice white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406130	Red Camargue rice I.G.P. wholemeal	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406185	Himalaya Basmati rice white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406201	Himalaya Basmati rice brown wholemeal	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406211	Himalaya Basmati rice white	1	KG	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406271	Himalaya Basmati rice brown wholemeal	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406330	Jasmine rice brown wholemeal	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406370	Jasmine rice white	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406430	Rice combination with wild rice, wholemeal	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406545	Wild rice wholemeal	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406630	Parboiled rice white	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406680	Parboiled rice brown wholemeal	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
406740	Risotto with porcini	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
406750	Risotto with tomatoes and basil	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
420130	Bulgur	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
420230	Couscous	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
420435	Polenta precooked demeter	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
420535	Polenta maize semolina, demeter	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500100	Spaghetti wholemeal	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500220	Emmer wheat Spirelli semola	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500240	Emmer wheat Spirelli wholemeal	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500260	Emmer wheat Penne semola	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500300	Emmer wheat Spaghetti semola	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500320	Emmer wheat Spaghetti wholemeal	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500400	Buckwheat Spaghetti	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500500	Spirelli wholemeal	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
500600	Conchiglie semola	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
501015	Chickpea Spirelli	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
501100	Green peas penne	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
501650	Millet spirelli semola	500	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
501710	Red lentil Spirelli	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
501800	Rice spaghetti	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

may contain XY										
gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	Egg	-	So	M	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
G	Egg	-	So	M	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	Egg	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	Egg	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	contains the following ingredient											may contain XY										
					gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
690320	Wellness Mix bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690360	Mung bean bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690380	Mung bean bioSnacky	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690440	Broccoli Rapini bioSnacky	30	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690460	Broccoli Rapini bioSnacky	150	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690480	Alfalfa bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690500	Alfalfa bioSnacky	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690520	Cress bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690540	Cress bioSnacky	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690580	Fenugreek bioSnacky	200	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690600	Arugula bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690645	Mild aromatic sprout mix bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690660	Vitality Mix bioSnacky	40	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
690680	Wheatgrass bioSnacky	200	G	V	R	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
691010	Starter Set bioSnacky	1	ST	V	R	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
700130	Soy beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700180	Soy beans Edamamé canned	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700430	Azuki beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700630	Red Kidney beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700660	Chickpeas in Tetra Pak	380	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700670	White Cannellini beans in Tetra Pak	380	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700680	Red Kidney beans in Tetra Pak	380	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700730	Black beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700820	White Jumbo beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700830	White beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700930	Mung beans	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
700985	Lupine flour, toasted	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	L	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
701000	Lupin crushed	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	L	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702130	Gourmet mountain lentils brown	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702145	Pardina lentils	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702165	Yellow lentils	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702230	Lentils green	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702240	Green lentils canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702330	Troy lentils, green - brown	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702630	Red lentils	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
702730	Beluga lentils black	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-
702750	Beluga lentils canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703130	Chickpeas	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703240	Chickpea flour, roasted	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	Se	-	-	-
703380	Sweet corn canned	160	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703400	Sweet corn canned	340	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703430	Green peas, halves, peeled	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703440	Peas canned	340	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703455	Chickpeas canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703460	Baked Beans canned, white beans in tomato sauce	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703465	Black beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703475	Red Kidney beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703485	White Cannellini beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703490	Mixed beans with chickpeas canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703495	Borlotti beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703550	Scarlet runner beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703560	Barbecue-Beans canned	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
703570	Taco Mix canned, bean mix, pepper and maize	400	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	G	-	-	So	-	-	-	Mu	-	-	-

Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	contains the following ingredient											may contain XY										
					gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
1000775	Olive oil mild extra virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1000790	Olive oil mild extra virgin	250	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1000850	Olive oil Kalamata DOP, extra virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1000935	Olive oil with lemon	250	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1000950	Olive oil with lemon	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001040	Olive oil Crete P.G.I., extra virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001200	Olive oil Manira extra virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001220	Olive oil Manira extra virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001400	Pumpkin seed oil toasted	100	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001450	Pumpkin seed oil toasted	250	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001670	Almond oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001750	Walnut oil toasted	250	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001770	Walnut oil toasted	100	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001780	OXYGUARD® Walnut oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001910	OXYGUARD® Omega 3-6-9 oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001915	OXYGUARD® Omega 3-6-9 oil virgin	250	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1001985	OXYGUARD® Chia Omega Power oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002020	Canola oil virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002040	Canola oil virgin	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002090	Canola oil mild	1	L	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002100	OXYGUARD® Linseed oil with evening primrose oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002240	OXYGUARD® Hempseed oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002250	OXYGUARD® Hempseed oil virgin	250	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002330	OXYGUARD® Linseed oil virgin	100	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002340	OXYGUARD® Linseed oil virgin	500	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002350	OXYGUARD® Linseed oil virgin	250	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002720	Frying oil	1	L	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1002730	Frying oil	1	L	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1006045	Coconut oil virgin HIH	432	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1006055	Coconut oil virgin HIH	216	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1006085	Coconut oil virgin HIH	567	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1006120	Coconut fat mild HIH	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1006205	Ghee	250	G	-	-	-	-	-	M	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050400	Red wine vinegar	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050420	White wine vinegar	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050430	Aceto Balsamico di Modena I.G.P., Rustico	1	L	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050445	Aceto Balsamico di Modena I.G.P., Premium	250	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050460	Condimento Bianco	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050475	Aceto Balsamico di Modena I.G.P., Speciale	250	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050510	Crema con "Aceto Balsamico di Modena I.G.P."	250	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1050520	Condimento Rosso	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200135	Atlantic sea salt fine	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200150	Alpine rock salt, Germany	500	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200180	Blossom salt Flower Power®, rock salt with 30% flowers	90	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200240	Herb salt with 15% herbs & vegetables	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200250	Herb salt with 15% herbs & vegetables	125	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200335	Sea salt with iodine	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-
1200435	Herb salt with iodine	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200450	Herb salt with iodine	125	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200520	Vegetable bouillon without yeast	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200530	Vegetable bouillon	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200540	Vegetable bouillon	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1200740	Vegetable bouillon without yeast	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

					contains the following ingredient											
Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	
1200840	Gomasio, sesame and sea salt, HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Se	-	-	
1200850	Gomasio, sesame and sea salt, HIH	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Se	-	-	
1200915	Vegetable stock cubes delicacy	8	ST	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1200930	Vegetable stock cubes without yeast	8	ST	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1200940	Vegetable stock cubes original	8	ST	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1200950	Vegetable stock cubes with herbs	8	ST	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1200960	Vegetable stock cubes low salt	8	ST	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1201060	Yeast flakes	150	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1201155	Dry yeast	9	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1201350	Crossies fried batter pearls	150	G	V	-	G	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202300	Black olives, with pit, oiled, project	185	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202520	Kalamata olives violet, with pit in olive oil	335	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202530	Olives Kalamata violet, with pit in brine	355	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202545	Kalamata olives with herbs oiled and without stone	170	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202570	Kalamata olives violet, pitted in brine	315	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202655	Olive slices for salad and pizza	190	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202660	Olives Amphissa green, pitted in brine	315	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202665	Amphissa olives with herbs, pitted, oiled	170	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1202850	Green olives filled with almonds in brine	190	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	
1202890	Mixed olives with herbs, pitted, oiled	170	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1203165	Crema di Olive, olive paste	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1203325	Pesto Calabrese	130	ML		-	-	-	-	M	En	-	-	-	-	-	
1203335	Pesto Porcini, vegan	130	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1203350	Pesto Ligure	130	ML		-	-	-	-	M		-	-	-	-	-	
1203365	Pesto Rosso, vegan	130	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1203375	Pesto Siciliano	130	ML		-	-	-	-	M	Wa Ca	-	-	-	-	-	
1203385	Pesto verde, vegan	130	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	En	-	-	-	-	-	
1203515	Crema di Peperoncino, hot	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1203525	Crema di Carciofi, artichoke paste	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204050	Artichoke hearts in olive oil	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204060	Artichoke hearts in brine	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204100	Soft tomatoes	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204145	Dried tomatoes in olive oil mild-spicy	275	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204150	Dried tomatoes in olive oil aromatic-spicy	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204165	Dried tomatoes, halves	100	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204190	Dried tomatoes, sliced in cubes	100	G	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204250	Capers in olive oil	120	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204255	Capers in brine	206	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204370	Grilled red peppers in brine, project	310	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204385	Mild chili peppers in brine project	270	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204410	Dolmas vine leaves filled with rice, project	280	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1204430	Gigantes jack beans canned in tomato sauce	230	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300010	Tomato pepper paste in the tube	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300030	Tomato paste mediterranean in the tube	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300055	Tomato paste 22%	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300090	Tomato paste 28% in the tube	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300105	Tomato paste 22%	200	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300130	Tomato paste 22%	360	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300150	Tomato paste 22%	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300195	Tomato sauce Familia	525	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300210	Tiger tomato sauce	345	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1300225	Tomato sauce Toskana	335	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	Ce	-	-	-	-	
1300260	Tomato sauce Tradizionale	335	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

[illegible]

Art-No.	Article description	Size	vegan	raw	contains the following ingredient											may contain XY										
					gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins	gluten	egg	peanut	soy	milk	edible Nuts	Celery	Mustard	sesame	sulfites	lupins
1486445	Hero coffee Arabica, ground HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486485	Hero coffee Crema, whole beans HIH	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486525	Hero coffee Espresso, whole beans HIH	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486545	Hero coffee Espresso, whole beans HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486550	Hero coffee house mix, whole beans HIH	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486565	Hero coffee Espresso, ground HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486590	Hero coffee mild, whole beans HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486645	Hero coffee mild, ground HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486665	Hero coffee mild, ground HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486685	Hero coffee Viva, whole beans HIH	1	KG	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486725	Hero coffee Viva, ground HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486750	Hero coffee Guatemala, ground HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486765	Hero coffee Colombia, ground HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486770	Hero coffee house mix, ground HIH	500	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1486910	Hero coffee house mix decaffeinated, HIH	250	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1500660	Pear-apple spread	300	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1906140	Coconut butter	215	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1906180	Creamed coconut	100	G	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1906200	Coconut milk HIH	400	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1906210	Coconut milk HIH	200	ML	V	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2001100	Prosecco Vino Frizzante DOC	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2001110	Prosecco Vino Frizzante DOC	375	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2002920	Montepulciano DOC	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2002930	Nero d'Avola DOC	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2004170	Fiore Divino IGT Veneto	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2004235	Chardonnay IGT Veneto	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2004335	Pinot Grigio DOC Venezia	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2004535	Merlot IGT Veneto	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2004545	Merlot IGT Veneto	375	ML	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
2005035	Tempranillo Vino de la Tierra de Castilla	1	L	V	R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		